



31 January 2017

Dear Resident,

## Works alert - traffic changes to Turnham Avenue and Station Road

The Victorian Government is removing two dangerous and congested level crossings along the Hurstbridge line, building a brand new Rosanna Station, and duplicating the single section of track between Heidelberg and Rosanna. This will make communities safer and get commuters in Melbourne's north east home sooner.

As part of our works to remove the Lower Plenty Road level crossing and build a new Rosanna Station, the northbound lane on Turnham Avenue will close to allow for construction to take place safely on the new station building and rail bridge.

As a result of this temporary closure, the train replacement and PTV bus stops and shelters will be relocated to Station Road until mid-2018. Please refer to the map overleaf for detour routes and an outline of where the new bus shelters will be located.

### What to expect:

- From late February, works will take place on Station Road to construct the new temporary bus shelters
- In late February/early March, the bus shelters will be relocated to Station Road
- On Wednesday 28 February 2018, barriers and signage will be installed overnight in preparation for the lane closure
- From Thursday 1 March 2018, the northbound lane on Turnham Avenue will be closed until mid-2018.

### How this may affect you:

- Residents on Station Road may notice a temporary increase in traffic due to the relocation of the train replacement and PTV bus services to Station Road
- Nearby residents may notice some noise and light on Turnham Avenue while the project team install barriers and signage on Turnham Avenue overnight on Wednesday 28 February 2018.

In addition to the northbound lane closure on Turnham Avenue, there will be times when Lower Plenty Road and sections of Ellesmere Parade will need to close to allow for cranes and crews to assemble the new rail bridge. More information regarding road closures around Rosanna will be provided in the upcoming weeks.

We thank you for your patience and understanding while we make these improvements to the Hurstbridge line.

If you have any queries, please contact the Level Crossing Removal Authority on 1800 762 667 or via email [contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au](mailto:contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au)

Kind Regards,

**The Hurstbridge Rail Line Upgrade Project Team**



Artist's impression only - map is not to scale.

## CONTACT US

[contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au](mailto:contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au)

1800 762 667

[levelcrossings.vic.gov.au](http://levelcrossings.vic.gov.au)

Level Crossing Removal Authority  
GPO Box 4509, Melbourne VIC 3001



Translation service – For languages other than English, please call 9280 0780.

Please contact us if you would like this information in an accessible format.



@levelcrossings



Authorised and published by the Victorian Government, 1 Treasury Place, Melbourne